pag. 1 / 8
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
IM4002-U-M v0.3
ELR-3BN
Type B residual current
monitoring and protection relay
pag. 2 / 8
WARNING!

2 Digital input (COMMON)
3 External RESET
4…9 Inputs toroidal current transformer
10 Auxiliary supply (neutral or phase)
11 Not used
12 Auxiliary supply (neutral or phase)
13 Output relay TRIP (NC)
14 Output relay TRIP (COMMON)
15 Output relay TRIP (NO)
16 Output relay ALARM (NC)
17 Output relay ALARM (COMMON)
18 Output relay ALARM (NO)
pag. 6 / 8
Wiring connection example with:
Type Code Useful section
CTB-2/22A 3CTB200AME Ø 22 mm
CTB-2/22B 3CTB200AME Ø 22 mm
Wiring connection example with:
Type Code Useful section
CTB-2/35 3CTB201ME Ø 35 mm
CTB-2/60 3CTB202ME Ø 60 mm
CTB-2/80 3CTB203ME Ø 80 mm
CTB-2/110 3CTB204ME Ø 110 mm
CTB-2/210 3CTB206ME Ø 210 mm
 The coil connection can vary depending on the connected type of device (contactor, breaker with shunt trip release or breaker with undervoltage trip release).
pag. 7 / 8
RS485 connection (optional)
Mechanical dimensions (mm)
Front panel adapter accessory
The 72x72mm front adapter accessory is used to install the device on a panel. All connections must remain inside the electrical board.
The front adapter accessory has a frame, two tabs and three screws.
pag. 8 / 8
 Technical characteristics
Control circuit
Toroidal transformer External, CTB-2 series
Tripping type Type B
Tripping set-point (I∆) 0,03÷10A
Tripping time (t) 0,02÷10s
Resetting Manual by pushbutton on front or remote
Auxiliary supply
Auxiliary voltage 85÷250 VAC | 120÷350 VDC
24÷48 VAC/DC (optional)
Rated frequency 50/60Hz
Max power consumption 4VA
Output relay
Number of outputs 2
State Configurable normally de-energised or energised
Rated operating voltage 250 VAC
Rated current 5A
Mechanical life 10 · 106 cycles
Digital inputs
Number of inputs 2 (TEST and RESET)
Input type Free contact
Display
Type LCD
RS485 serial interface (optional)
Protocol Modbus-RTU
Baud-rate Programmable 4800 – 115200 bps
Connections
Type of terminal Screw (fixed)
Number of terminals 18
Conductor cross section 0,127 - 2,082 mm2
Tightening torque 0.5 - 0.6 Nm
Length of cable to strip 7mm
Ambient operating conditions
Operating temperature -10÷60°C
Storage temperature -20÷80°C
Relative humidity 5÷95%
Housing
Version 3 module DIN
Degree of protection IP20 terminals
IP40 on front
Weight 200g
Certifications and compliance
Reference standards 2014/35/UE,2014/30/UE,2015/863/UE
EN 61326-1:2013-01
EN 61326-2-1:2013-01
EN 61326-2-2:2013-01
EN 61326-2-3:2013-01
EN 61326-2-4:2013-01
EN 61326-2-5:2013-01
EN 60947-2:2017-10 (Annex M)
EN 61543/A2:2006-02
CEI EN 61543/A11
CEI EN 61543/A12
For further details please contact:
Megacon AB (Socomec Group)